

No. 08-6

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN,
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-5892
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN D. SEIDEL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Colorado Attorney General's Office

[Additional Counsel Listed On
Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Terry Goddard
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(800) 352-8431

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-2007

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Seventh Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-3052

Joseph R. "Beau" Biden, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Bill McCollum
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Thomas J. Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
2nd Fl.
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5164

Steve Six
Attorney General
State of Kansas
Memorial Hall, 2nd Fl.
120 S.W. 10th Street
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215

Jack Conway
Attorney General
State of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6100

G. Steven Rowe
Attorney General
State of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
(207) 626-8800

Douglas F. Gansler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. State and federal postconviction DNA testing laws provide meaningful opportunities to generate evidence of innocence	2
A. The states have enacted carefully-crafted and effective DNA testing procedures.....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s holding is not a reasonable balancing of the interests implicated by postconviction DNA testing	13
II. The Constitution does not guarantee a freestanding right to postconviction DNA testing beyond that available through meaningful state process	16
A. Any due process-based interest in postconviction access to biological evidence is exceptionally limited	16
B. The Due Process Clause is not violated where the state provides a meaningful opportunity for convicted felons to obtain postconviction DNA testing	18
C. Principles of federalism and judicial restraint preclude recognition of a constitutional right to postconviction DNA testing in competition with existing state laws	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alley v. State</i> , No. W2004-01204-CCA-R3-PD, 2004 Tenn. Crim. App. Lexis 471 , at *25 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. May 26, 2004).....	11
<i>Alley v. Tennessee</i> , 544 U.S. 950 (2005).....	11
<i>American Fed’n of Labor v. American Sash & Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949)	22
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 831 A.2d 858 (Del. 2003)	11
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 13, 15
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	14
<i>Fagan v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 1159 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	4
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	16
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 879 So. 2d 1008 (Miss. 2004).....	4
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).	20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	18, 19, 21
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	2, 19
<i>In re Braxton</i> , 258 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Jenner v. Dooley</i> , 590 N.W. 2d 463 (S.D. 1999)	4
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	17
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 440 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Middlebrook v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2007)	9
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	18, 20
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	17
<i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office</i> , 423 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 17
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 986 (Alaska Ct. App. 1995)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	16
<i>People v. Gholston</i> , 697 N.E. 2d 375 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	12
<i>People v. Savoy</i> , 756 N.E. 2d 804 (Ill. 2001)	10
<i>People v. Schultz</i> , 799 N.E. 2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	8
<i>People v. Urioste</i> , 736 N.E. 2d 706 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	10
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	17
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> , 183 P.2d 1199 (Cal. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 89 S.W. 3d 55 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	20
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	20
<i>State v. Reldan</i> , 861 A.2d 860 (N.J. Super Ct. 2004)	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 488 U.S. 288 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Ivory</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	17
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	16
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 275 (9th Cir. 1988)	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3600	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 14136	7
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116-3	3
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4240	3
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 16-112-202 to -208	3
Cal. Penal Code § 1405	3, 9, 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-1-411 to -416	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-102kk	3, 13
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4133	3
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4504	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 925.11 to 925.12, 943.3251	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41(c).....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 844D-121 to -133	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902(b)-(f).....	3
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 35-38-7-1 to -19.....	3
Iowa Code § 81.10	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285	3
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 926.1	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-201	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 15, §§ 2137-2138	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 770.16	3
Minn. Stat. § 590.01(1a)	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 547.035, .037	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-269 to -270.1	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-15	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-D:2	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1A-2	3
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30(1-a)	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-4116 to -4125	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.0918	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2953.71-2953.82	3
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 138.690 to .696	3
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-12	4
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-10 to -120.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-301 to 313.....	4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Arts. 64-01 to .05.....	4
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-9-301 to -304	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 5561-5570.....	4
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10-73-170	4
Wis. Stat. § 974.07	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-12-303 to -315	4
COURT RULES	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(c)(4)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. S9467 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2000).....	6
149 Cong. Rec. S14046 (daily ed. Nov. 5, 2003)	6
150 Cong. Rec. S11610 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2004)	7
150 Cong. Rec. S11611 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2004)	7
150 Cong. Rec. S11612 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2004)	8
Brandon Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008)	8
Daniel Medwed, <i>Actual Innocents: Considerations in Selecting Cases for a New Innocence Project</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 1097 (2003)	5
Hearing on DNA Forensics Initiatives Before the Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (April 10, 2008)	5
William Stuntz, <i>Unequal Justice</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1969 (2008).....	5
